

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

| | | |
|---|---|---------------------------|
| _____ |) | |
| AMARIN PHARMACEUTICALS |) | |
| IRELAND LIMITED, |) | |
| |) | |
| Plaintiff, |) | |
| |) | |
| v. |) | Civ. No. 1:14-cv-0324-BAH |
| |) | |
| FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION, |) | |
| MARGARET A. HAMBURG, M.D., |) | |
| Commissioner of Food and Drugs, and |) | |
| KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, |) | |
| Secretary of Health and Human Services, |) | |
| |) | |
| Defendants. |) | |
| _____ |) | |

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Christopher N. Sipes (D.C. Bar No. 439294)
Benjamin C. Block (D.C. Bar No. 479705)
Matthew J. Berns (D.C. Bar No. 998094)
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
1201 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20004-2401
(202) 662-6000 (Telephone)
csipes@cov.com
bblock@cov.com
mberns@cov.com

*Counsel for Plaintiff
Amarin Pharmaceuticals Ireland Limited*

April 18, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 3

 A. Legal Background 3

 1. Statutory Grant of 5-year Exclusivity 3

 2. FDA’s Proposed Regulations on 5-year Exclusivity 4

 3. Abbott Laboratories v. Young 5

 4. FDA’s Final Regulations on 5-year Exclusivity 7

 B. Factual Background 8

 1. Lovaza 8

 2. Amarin and Vascepa 9

 3. FDA’s Departure from Past Precedent, Announcement of a New Policy for Naturally Derived Mixtures, and Denial of Amarin’s Request for 5-year Exclusivity for Vascepa 11

 4. FDA’s Failure To Consider Whether To Apply the Agency’s New Approach Retroactively to Amarin and Vascepa 14

STANDARD OF REVIEW 15

ARGUMENT 16

I. FDA’s Refusal To Recognize 5-Year Exclusivity For Vascepa Is Contrary To Law 16

 A. FDA’s interpretation of “active ingredient” not to mean “active ingredient” fails at Chevron Step One. 16

 1. FDA cannot rewrite “active ingredient” to mean “active moiety.” 17

 2. FDA’s position violates established principles of statutory construction. 18

 B. FDA’s interpretation also fails at Chevron Step Two. 22

| | | |
|-----|---|----|
| II. | FDA’s Retroactive Application To Amarin Was Arbitrary And Capricious..... | 25 |
| A. | FDA’s identification of EPA as an “active moiety” in Lovaza breaks from agency precedent on naturally derived mixtures. | 27 |
| B. | Amarin’s reliance on FDA’s prior precedent weighs strongly against retroactive application of FDA’s new policy to Vascepa. | 29 |
| C. | The statutory interest weighs against retroactive application. | 29 |
| | CONCLUSION..... | 31 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

| | Page(s) |
|--|-------------------------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Abbott Labs. v. Young</i> (“ <i>Abbott I</i> ”), 691 F. Supp. 462 (D.D.C. 1988) | 5, 21 |
| * <i>Abbott Labs. v. Young</i> (“ <i>Abbott II</i> ”), 920 F.2d 984 (D.C. Cir. 1990)..... | 3, 5, 6, 7, 8, 16, 17, 21, 23 |
| <i>Actavis Elizabeth LLC v. FDA</i> , 625 F.3d 760 (D.C. Cir. 2010)..... | 3, 5, 18, 22 |
| <i>Arent v. Shalala</i> , 70 F.3d 610 (D.C. Cir. 1995)..... | 15 |
| <i>Bates v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 23 (1997)..... | 20 |
| <i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)..... | 15 |
| <i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005)..... | 25 |
| <i>Clark-Cowlitz Joint Operating Agency v. FERC</i> , 826 F.2d 1074 (D.C. Cir. 1987) (en banc)..... | 26 |
| <i>Conn. Nat’l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992)..... | 17 |
| <i>Dillmon v. NTSB</i> , 588 F.3d 1085 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... | 15 |
| <i>Engine Mfrs. Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 88 F.3d 1075 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... | 18 |
| <i>Gilbert v. Fed. Mine Safety & Health Review Comm’n</i> , 866 F.2d 1433 (D.C. Cir. 1989)..... | 26 |
| <i>Indep. Ins. Agents of Am., Inc. v. Hawke</i> , 211 F.3d 638 (D.C. Cir. 2000)..... | 20 |

* The cases and authorities on which Amarin chiefly relies are marked with asterisks.

| | |
|--|-----------------|
| <i>Indiana Boxcar Corp. v. R.R. Retirement Bd.</i> , 712 F.3d 590 (D.C. Cir. 2013)..... | 15 |
| <i>Int’l Union, United Mine Workers of Am. v. Mine Safety & Health Admin.</i> , 626 F.3d 84 (D.C. Cir. 2010)..... | 15 |
| <i>Japan Whaling Ass’n v. Am. Cetacean Soc’y</i> , 478 U.S. 221 (1986)..... | 21 |
| <i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)..... | 15 |
| <i>Performance Coal Co. v. Fed. Mine Safety & Health Review Comm’n</i> , 642 F.3d 234 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... | 18 |
| <i>Qi-Zhuo v. Meissner</i> , 70 F.3d 136 (D.C. Cir. 1995)..... | 20 |
| * <i>Retail, Wholesale & Department Store Union v. NLRB</i> , 466 F.2d 380 (D.C. Cir. 1972)..... | 26, 29 |
| <i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983)..... | 20 |
| <i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947)..... | 26 |
| <i>Sierra Club v. Mainella</i> , 459 F. Supp. 2d 76 (D.D.C. 2006) | 15 |
| <i>Sorenson v. Sec’y of Treasury of U.S.</i> , 475 U.S. 851 (1986)..... | 21 |
| <i>United States v. Braxtonbrown-Smith</i> , 278 F.3d 1348 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... | 17 |
| <i>United States v. Santos</i> , 553 U.S. 507 (2008)..... | 25 |
| <i>Yakima Valley Cablevision, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 794 F.2d 737 (D.C. Cir. 1986)..... | 26 |
| Statutes | |
| *5 U.S.C. § 706(2) | 15 |
| * 21 U.S.C. § 355(c)(3)(E)(ii)..... | 1, 3, 5, 16, 19 |
| 21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(2)(A)(ii)..... | 19 |

21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(2)(C)19

21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(4)(C)19

21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(4)(D)(i)5

21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(4)(E)19

21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(5)(F)3, 19

21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(5)(F)(i).....5

* 21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(5)(F)(ii).....1, 3, 5, 16

21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(8)(A)(i)20

21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(8)(B)20

Drug Price Competition and Patent Term Restoration Act, Pub. L. No. 98-417, 98
Stat. 1585 (1984).....3

Regulations

21 C.F.R. § 314.3(b).....4

21 C.F.R. § 314.50(j).....11

21 C.F.R. § 314.108(a)4, 10, 11, 19, 22

21 C.F.R. § 314.108(b)(2)4

Abbreviated New Drug Application Regulations, 54 Fed. Reg. 28,872
(July 10, 1989)4, 8 19, 20

*Abbreviated New Drug Application Regulations; Patent and Exclusivity
Provisions*, 59 Fed. Reg. 50,338 (Oct. 3, 1994).....7, 18

*Draft Guidance for Industry on New Chemical Entity Exclusivity Determinations
for Certain Fixed-Combination Drug Products; Availability*,
79 Fed. Reg. 10,167 (Feb. 24, 2014)27

Other Authorities

Federal Defs.’ Mem. in Supp. of Mot. to Dismiss or, in the Alternative, for SJ and
in Opp. to Pl.’s Mot. for SJ, *Actavis Elizabeth LLC v. Sebelius*,
No. 109CV00362 (D.D.C.), 2009 WL 5899656 (filed on Dec. 18, 2009).....24

Brief for the Federal Appellees, *Actavis Elizabeth LLC v. Sebelius*,
625 F.3d 760 (D.C. Cir. 2010) (No. 10-5066), 2010 WL 3207405 (“FDA
Actavis Brief”)8, 30

FDA, Citizen Petition Response, Docket Nos. FDA-2013-P-0058, FDA-2013-P-
0119 & FDA-2013-P-0471 (Feb. 21, 2014) (“Fixed-Combination Drug
Citizen Petition Response”), *available at*
<http://www.regulations.gov/#!documentDetail;D=FDA-2013-P-0058-0006>14, 27

FDA, Citizen Petition Response, Docket No. FDA-2013-P-0148 (Feb. 21, 2014)
 (“Lovaza Citizen Petition Response”), *available at*
<http://www.regulations.gov/#!documentDetail;D=FDA-2013-P-0148-0006>8, 9, 18

Hawley’s Condensed Chemical Dictionary
(Richard J. Lewis, Sr., rev., 12th ed. 1993).....3
